In order to comply with the requirements set out in HK-INT 5, the Group
has changed its accounting policy on classification of term loans with a
repayment on demand clause. In the past, the classification of such term
loans were determined based on the agreed scheduled repayment dates set
out in the loan agreements. Under HK-INT 5, term loans with a repayment
on demand clause are classified as current liabilities. The application of
HK-INT 5 has had no impact on the reported profit or loss for the current
and prior periods.

Second Interim Report 2010

13

2. APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED HONG KONG FINANCIAL
REPORTING STANDARDS (“HKFRSs”) AND PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING
POLICIES (Continued)

Hong Kong Interpretation 5 Presentation of financial statements –
Classification by the borrower of a term loan that contains a repayment
on demand clause (Continued)

The effects of the above changes in accounting policies on the financial
positions of the Group as at 1 January 2009 and 31 December 2009 is as
follows:

As at
1.1.2009
(originally

stated) Adjustments

As at
1.1.2009
(restated)

As at
31.12.2009

(originally
stated) Adjustments

As at
31.12.2009

(restated)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Property, plant and equipment 3,036 54 3,090 3,385 52 3,437
Prepaid lease payment 54 (54) – 52 (52) –
Other borrowings – current (854,682) – (854,682) (51,565) (150,000) (201,565)
Other borrowings – non-current – – – (150,000) 150,000 –

Total effects on net assets (851,592) – (851,592) (198,128) – (198,128)

The Group has not early applied the following new and revised standards,
amendments to standards and interpretations that have been issued but
are not yet effective:

HKFRSs (Amendments) Improvements to HKFRSs 20101

HKFRS 1 (Amendments) Limited exemption from comparative HKFRS 7
  disclosures for first-time adopters2

HKFRS 1 (Amendments) Severe hyperinflation and removal of
  fixed dates for first-time adopters3

HKFRS 7 (Amendments) Disclosures – Transfers of financial assets3

HKFRS 9 Financial instruments4

HKAS 12 (Amendments) Deferred tax: Recovery of
  underlying assets5

HKAS 24 (Revised) Related party disclosures6